TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM492294

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Termination and Release of Amended and Restated Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---|----------|----------------|--|
| Wilmington Trust, N.A., as Collateral Agent | | 10/01/2018 | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Sidewinder Drilling LLC |
|-------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 952 Echo Lane |
| Internal Address: | Suite 460 |
| City: | Houston |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 77024 |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4382271 | SIDEWINDER DRILLING |
| Registration Number: | 4394750 | CANEBRAKE |
| Registration Number: | 4370927 | SIDEWINDER |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602402701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602402935

Email: michelle.fournier@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Fournier

Address Line 1: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 2: One State Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Michelle Walters Fournier | |
|--------------------|-----------------------------|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /Michelle Walters Fournier/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/02/2018 | |

Total Attachments: 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006447 FRAME: 0628

900468377

source=ICD Sidewinder Trademark Release Wilmington Trust (Second Lien) (executed)#page1.tif source=ICD Sidewinder Trademark Release Wilmington Trust (Second Lien) (executed)#page2.tif source=ICD Sidewinder Trademark Release Wilmington Trust (Second Lien) (executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006447 FRAME: 0629

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of October 1, 2018 and made by WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A. as collateral agent, located at Rodney Square North, 1100 North Market Street, Wilmington, DE 19890 ("Collateral Agent") to SIDEWINDER DRILLING LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), located at 952 Echo Lane, Suite 460, Houston, TX 7024.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 15, 2017, made by Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Second Lien IP Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted to the Collateral Agent in certain collateral, including the Collateral (hereinafter, as defined in the Second Lien IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Second Lien IP Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 22, 2017, at Reel 5995 and Frame 0298; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the Second Lien IP Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Second Lien IP Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Collateral and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in the Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

DB3/ 202163297.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 006447 FRAME: 0630 **WILMINGTON TRUST, N.A.**, as Collateral Agent

7 150110

Name: Jennifer Anderson

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Termination of Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

Trademarks

| TRADEMARK | REGISTRATION NUMBER | DATE | JURISDICTION OF REGISTRATION |
|---------------------|------------------------|---------------|------------------------------|
| Sidewinder Drilling | 4382271 | Aug. 13, 2013 | USA |
| & design | | | |
| Canebrake | 4394750 | Sept. 3, 2013 | USA |
| Sidewinder | 4370927 | July 23, 2013 | USA |

DB3/ 202163297.2

RECORDED: 10/02/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006447 FRAME: 0632